
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 28 June 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Tuesday, 10 July 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE:

Cllrs K Ferguson (Chairman), D Shelvey (Vice-Chairman), N B Costin, 
Mrs D B Gurney, P Hollick, K Janes, Cllr M Liddiard, A Ryan, B Saunders and 
P Smith

[Named Substitutes:

R D Berry, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, J Chatterley, P A Duckett, 
Mrs J Freeman and T Swain]

Co-optees:  Mrs Deans (Parent Governor), Mr Court (Parent Governor), 
Mrs Rowlands (Parent Governor), Mrs Main (Roman Catholic Diocese), and
Mr Morton (Church of England Diocese)

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

2.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 May 2018 and to note 
actions taken since that meeting. 

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

4.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review  
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in 
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.

REPORTS



Item Subject

9 Executive Members' Updates

To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Members for:-

 Families, Education and Children
 Health

10 Progress Report on the Transformation of Short Break Provision for 
Disabled Children

To review the impact of the proposed transformation of short breaks for 
children with disabilities.

11 Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People

To receive an update on the progress of the ‘Call to Action’ declared in the 
Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People -  
(December 2016)

12 The First 1001 Days of a Child's Life

To receive information on the individual elements of the Children and Young 
People’s Development Plan, providing the Committee with the opportunity to 
comment on the future of each area.

13 Schools for the Future

To receive a report detailing the outcomes of a project assessing schools for 
the future, providing the Committee with the opportunity to monitor progress 
and future developments in relation to the educational landscape in Central 
Bedfordshire.

14 Work Programme 2018/19 & Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 22 May 2018

PRESENT

Cllr K Ferguson (Chairman)

Councillors: Mrs D B Gurney
A Ryan

Councillors: B Saunders
P Smith

Parental Co-optees: Mr S Court
Mrs G Deans
Mrs E Rowlands

Church of England 
Co-optee:

Mr D Morton
Absent

Roman Catholic 
Co-optee:

Mrs D Main
Absent

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs N B Costin
P Hollick
K Janes
Cllr M Liddiard

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry
J Chatterley

Members in 
Attendance:

Cllrs Mrs A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Families, Education and Children

Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, Social 
Care and Housing Operations (HRA)

T Nicols Chairman of Licensing Committee

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for Health

T Swain

Officers in 
Attendance:

Ms J Brown Admin Assistant, Governor Training

Mrs S Dakin Commissioning and Partnerships 
Manager / School Improvement 
Adviser

Page 1
Item 2



CSOSC  22.05.18
Page 2

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services

Mr D Islam Learning Data and Performance 
Manager

Mr C Kiernan Interim Head of School Improvement

Mrs R Preen Scrutiny Policy Advisor

Mr V Wan Senior Education Officer (Planning)

Others in 
Attendance:

Mr N Martin                   Principal, Samuel Whitbread Academy

Public: 1

CS/18/1.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 January 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

CS/18/2.   Members' Interests 

None.

CS/18/3.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

CS/18/4.   Petitions 

None.

CS/18/5.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CS/18/6.   Call-In 

None.

CS/18/7.   Requested Items 

None.

CS/18/8.   Executive Members' Updates 

The Executive Member for Families, Education and Children advised the 
Committee that a recent Member briefing regarding schools for the future had 

Page 2
Item 2



CSOSC  22.05.18
Page 3

been well attended, resulting in an interesting discussion amongst attendees. 
The new school improvement team was now established with the recruitment 
process carried out in partnership with local head teachers and the directorate 
were confident of strong leadership within the new team. Members were 
informed that the Deputy Executive Member for Families, Education and 
Children had been appointed as Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

The Director for Children’s Services advised the Committee of a reconfiguration 
of responsibilities within the directorate following the departure of several 
senior members of staff and highlighted the continual professional development 
of staff within the directorate as a result. The Director advised that as the 
Children’s Transformation Programme progressed, the Committee would 
receive regular updates, both verbal and formal reporting as necessary.

The Deputy Executive Member for Health advised the Committee that Mental 
Health in children and young people was a primary focus for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and that formal reports would be delivered to the Committee 
in due course.

CS/18/9.   Pupil Attainment Task Force Report 

The Chairman introduced the report and reminded Members of due process 
and that once the Committee had offered their comments and considered the 
report the Executive would assess how the recommendations would be 
delivered, providing an update on progress later in the year. On behalf of the 
Committee the Chairman formally thanked those head teachers, officers, task 
force Members and professionals who had contributed to the enquiry findings, 
acknowledging the vast amount of work which had gone into producing the 
evidence, research and final document.

The Chairman of the task force introduced a summary of the report findings 
highlighting the enquiry scope requested of Members, acknowledging the wider 
piece of work which had taken place at the same time as the task force enquiry 
in relation to schools for the future. Members of the task force had been 
cognizant of the need not to duplicate efforts and instead await the outcomes of 
that project which was anticipated in July 2018. There were recognised 
challenges in relation to pupil cohort, the use of the pupil premium and wider 
schools funding and the incentives offered to teaching professionals locally and 
by neighbouring authorities, with a need to ensure that all schools and 
educational professionals worked together in order that responsibility be taken 
for the educational journey of the child.

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:-
 That Members welcomed the findings of the report and requested that the 

operational update due to be delivered at a future meeting include KPI’s 
and long term solutions to those issues.

 The importance of ensuring the report findings aligned with the Partnership 
Vision for Education. 

 Despite many of the recommendations being listed as ‘cost neutral’ there 
would be a substantial impact on staff resource in the implementation of 
some recommendations. 

Page 3
Item 2



CSOSC  22.05.18
Page 4

 Concerns regarding the increased responsibilities placed on school 
governors, recognising the challenges in relation to the role.

 The need to evidence the benefits of extending the school improvement 
team from two years to five as recommended within the report. 

 The importance of ensuring those items highlighted within the report be 
added to the Committee work programme as necessary. 

 The importance of parental engagement, providing parents with the 
appropriate tools to be able to support their child’s educational journey and 
the progress of locality working in supporting this in the long term. 

 That where additional revenue was required to progress particular 
recommendations that these be prioritised when considering the annual 
budget. 

RECOMMENDED that the Committee support the recommendations as 
detailed within the report and refer them to the Executive, with a focus on 
prioritising those recommendations relating to the work of the new 
school improvement team.

CS/18/10.   Proposed change of designation of Church End Lower School from a 
Foundation school to a Church of England Voluntary Controlled School 

The Executive Member for Families, Education and Children introduced the 
report and highlighted the positive working relationship between the school and 
the local authority, in particular regard to the school’s preference not become 
an academy. 

The Director for Children’s Services acknowledged that although it was 
disappointing to see the comment that the school had stated they did not 
receive the support they wished for from the local authority, this conflicted with 
the assertion that the school worked well with the Council. It was determined 
therefore that it was an indication of preference that the school wished to 
become a faith school, receiving their preferred form of support from the 
Diocese. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee support the application from Church End Lower 

School to the DfE for the consideration of a change of designation 
from a Foundation school to a Voluntary Controlled school and note 
the favourable responses to the preliminary consultation carried out 
by the school. 

2. Subject to approval by the DfE, the Committee support the statutory 
process to be carried out by the school, which will require publication 
of a statutory notice followed by formal consultation of at least four 
weeks

3. Support that determination for the proposed change of designation be 
made by the Executive Member for Families, Education and Children, 
if responses to the formal consultation are favourable. If responses to 
the formal consultation are not favourable determination to be made 
by the Executive.

Page 4
Item 2



CSOSC  22.05.18
Page 5

CS/18/11.   Children's Health and Wellbeing Survey 2017 

A presentation was delivered which highlighted the main priorities following a 
pupil health and wellbeing survey carried out across Central Bedfordshire 
schools. Professionals were concerned that emotional resilience amongst 
many children was low and that coping mechanisms within particular pupil 
cohorts was poor. The amount of physical activity carried out by school age 
children had declined in recent years and the team were keen that schools 
were encouraged to ensure pupils were given the opportunity to participate in 
the requisite amount of recommended activity every day. Next steps had been 
identified which would improve the support offered to pupils by schools, 
colleges and commissioned services, building resilience and improving the 
knowledge and skills of the children’s workforce through mental health and well 
being training. A planned local analysis would inform an evidence based 
approach to reducing self harm, implementing the local and national anti-
stigma campaigns across the system, particularly focusing on boys.

In light of the report and presentation Members discussed the following in 
summary:-
 That the youth service was working closely with particular pupil cohorts in 

order to best support them as some would not access youth centres in the 
first instance when seeking advice and guidance. 

 That once a full analysis of the results of the survey had been undertaken 
there was a need for school and local authority leaders to provide specific 
measures in relation to the delivery of actions outlined within the report.  

 The benefits of sharing this report via the circulation Governors Essentials 
and the importance of Governors championing recommended processes 
within their schools. 

 The importance of sharing local findings with central government. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee support the full implementation of the Central 

Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Emotional Health, 
Wellbeing and Resilience Action Plan.

2. That the Committee champion the drive for senior leaders in all 
schools and colleges to provide appropriate policies, resources and 
adequate curriculum time for high quality and purposeful Personal, 
Social, Health Education (PSHE) including Drug and Alcohol and 
Relationship and Sex Education.

3. That an update on the action plan’s implementation process be 
delivered at a future meeting.

CS/18/12.   Work Programme 2018/19 & Executive Forward Plan 

That the Committee Work Programme be agreed subject to the following
amendments: - 
 SEND Vision and Strategy – 11 September 2018
 Regional Schools Commissioner to provide an update on action taken 

to support coasting schools – TBC
 The School Organisational Plan – renamed Schools for the Future – 10 

July 2018

Page 5
Item 2



CSOSC  22.05.18
Page 6

 Children with Disabilities Short Breaks and Efficiencies – renamed 
Progress Report on the Transformation of Short Break Provision for 
Disabled Children – 10 July 2018

 The Future of Shelton Lower School – Special OSC, 25 July 2018

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.01 p.m.)

Chairm
[...]
ildren with Disabilities.
Ken.harvey@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Page 4
Item 10



Central Bedfordshire Council

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
10th July 2018

Update on the progress of the ‘Call to Action’ declared in the Director of Public 
Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People  
(December 2016).

Report of: Cllr Brian Spurr, Executive Member for Health 
Brian.Spurr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Responsible Director: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health
(muriel.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Purpose of this report 

1. To consider the progress of the ‘Call to Action’ outlined in the Director of Public 
Health Report in 2016.

2. To define the areas and actions for further improvements for partners across the 
system.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the update on the progress of the actions in the DPH Report 
in 2016;

2. Approve the areas and actions for further improvements;

3. Champion the implementation of defined actions across all services and 
organisations.

Background

3. In December 2016, the Director of Public Health Report was published with a 
focus on aiming for the best for children, young people and families in Central 
Bedfordshire.

4. The report presented snapshots of the health of 0-4 year olds and 5-19 year olds 
respectively, and concluded that overall, the health and wellbeing of children and 
young people in Central Bedfordshire was better than the national average, but 
was well below the best areas in the country. 

Page 1
Item 11

mailto:Brian.Spurr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:xxx@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


5. Given that Central Bedfordshire is one of the least deprived areas nationally, the 
challenge in the report is to strive to achieve above average outcomes for 
children and their families, and to be amongst the best 5% of local authorities in 
England (the 95th centile).

6. As well as aiming for the best, there are some health inequalities – many of which 
sta
[...]
Days of a Child’s Life: from Conception to 2 years.

2. To provide the Committee with the opportunity to comment on the key 
priorities and actions outlined in the plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Approve the priorities and actions – aiming for the best for children, 
young people and families in Central Bedfordshire;

2. Champion the implementation of defined actions across all services 
and organisations.

Background

3. Evidence shows that what happens in the first 1001 days of a child’s life 
(from conception to age 2) has a significant impact on physical and 
emotional health and development all the way through to adulthood.

4. This crucial time-period is one of seven priority areas of focus in the 
Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Plan 2018-21.

Page 1
Item 12

mailto:Brian.Spurr@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:muriel.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


5. The Implementation Plan for The First 1,001 Days of a Child’s Life in 
Appendix 1 details the key priorities and actions to achieve the best 
outcomes for children, young people and families in Central Bedfordshire.

Council Priorities

6. The Implementation Plan supports Central Bedfordshire’s Five Year Plan 
2015-2020 and the specific priorities of improving education and skills and 
protecting the vulnerable and improving wellbeing.

Legal Implications

7. None.

Financial and Risk Implications

8. There is the potential for future financial and resource pressures across 
the system if improvements in children and young people’s health and 
wellbeing are not realised.

Equalities Implications

9. Central Bedfordshire Council has a statutory duty to promote equality of 
opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and 
victimisation and foster good relations in respect of nine protected 
characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and 
sexual orientation.

1
[...]
on@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
 
 
Responsible Director(s): Sue Harrison 
sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
 

This report relates to a decision that is Key

Purpose of this report 

1. This report sets out the approach being taken to consider long term school 
place planning (15 – 20 year period).  

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:
1. Consider the position reached on planning for schools for the future
2. Comment on the policy as set out in paragraph 19 of this report to be 

presented to Executive on 7 August 2018 

Background 

2. Central Bedfordshire is an area that will grow; 43,000 new homes are 
expected by 2035 (23,000 homes already have planning permission and 
an additional 20,000 new homes are planned). 

3. We already plan for school places on a five-year basis (through the School 
Organisation Plan) but given the scale of growth, we need to consider 
longer-term, strategic planning for education across Central Bedfordshire.

4. Our current pupil forecast suggests there will be an additional 9,700 
children attending school in the next 5 years for which we have to ensure 
sufficient places. Some of these are already in place but we need to plan 
for additional places as this growth develops. 

Page 1
Item 13

mailto:steven.dixon@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:sue.harrison@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


5. Historically, Central Bedfordshire was made up of lower, middle and upper 
schools. However, this has been changing more recently because 
individual schools have had more freedom to change the age range they 
cater for and effectively becoming a ‘primary’ or ‘secondary’ school. This 
has resulted in a mixed school landscape in Central Bedfordshire as set 
out in Appendix A.

6. The current hybrid model can be confusing and changes taking place – 
where they are not co-ordinated - can create problems for other schools. 
For example, some changes to age ranges can have implications in terms 
of the viability of other schools. 

7. There
[...]
nformation regarding the options for delivery and provision 
of support services for children and young people, providing the 
Committee with the opportunity to consider and discuss the 
recommended option.

Tuesday, 11 September 
2018

Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB) 
annual report 

To receive a report from the LSCB (Detailed text to be agreed)

Tuesday, 11 September 
2018

Schools National Funding 
Formula

Text to be agreed

Tuesday, 20 November 2018 Children's Centres progress Text to be agreed

TBC The Travel Assistance 
Policy  

To receive a presentation detailing proposed changes to school travel 
assistance.

TBC The Children's 
Transformation 
programme

Text to be agreed

TBC possibly November The Regional Schools 
Commissioner (RSC)

To outline the RSC’s approach with regards to supporting Academies

Tuesday 12 March 2019 Domestic Abuse Update Text to be agreed

P
age 5

Item
 14



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	10 Progress Report on the Transformation of Short Break Provision for Disabled Children
	11 Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People
	Item 11 Appendices for COSC on DPH Report 2016

	12 The First 1001 Days of a Child's Life
	Appendix 1 First 1001 Days

	13 Schools for the Future
	Schools for the Future OSC APP A

	14 Work Programme 2018/19 & Executive Forward Plan
	180710 CS OSC Item 14 Appendix A Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 10 July 2018

PRESENT

Cllr K Ferguson (Chairman)
Cllr D Shelvey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: N B Costin
P Hollick
K Janes
Cllr M Liddiard

Councillors: A Ryan
B Saunders
P Smith

Parental Co-optees: Mr S Court
Mrs G Deans
Mrs E Rowlands

Church of England 
Co-optee:

Absent

Roman Catholic 
Co-optee:

Absent

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney

Mrs D Main
Mr D Morton

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry

Members in 
Attendance:

Cllrs D Bowater

K M Collins Deputy Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources and Vice-
Chairman of Licensing Committee

S Dixon Executive Member for Families, 
Education and Children and Lead 
Members for Children's Services

Mrs A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Families, Education and Children

Mrs S A Goodchild

Ms C Maudlin Deputy Executive Member for 
Adults, Social Care, Housing 
Operations (HRA) and Volunteering



CSOSC  10.07.18
Page 2

B J Spurr Executive Member for Health and 
Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for Health

B Wells Deputy Executive Member for 
Community Services

Officers in 
Attendance:

Mr P Fraser Assistant Director, Education

Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services

Mr K Harvey Head of Services for Disabled 
Children

Mrs R Preen Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Mrs B Rooney Head of Public Health

Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Public: 3

CS/18/13.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 May 2018 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments:-

That Cllr Shelvey gave his apologies for the meeting and that Cllrs Dixon 
and Spurr were in attendance.

CS/18/14.   Members' Interests 

None.

CS/18/15.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

CS/18/16.   Petitions 

None.



CSOSC  10.07.18
Page 3

CS/18/17.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CS/18/18.   Call-In 

None.

CS/18/19.   Requested Items 

None.

CS/18/20.   Executive Members' Updates 

The Executive Member for Children, Education and Families advised the 
Committee that the reintroduction of health visitors within multi agency teams 
would support improvements in early intervention and support for families. Key 
Stage 2 results would be available from 11 July 2018 with Key Stages 4 and 5 
results available from 16 August and 23 August 2018 respectively. Delays to 
the expansion of Fairfield Lower School had been addressed with the 
developer and robust financial sanctions levied against them with alternative 
arrangements made for those children affected to ensure minimal disruption to 
their education. The Executive Member echoed the frustration of Members, 
acknowledging that this particular development was out of the control of the 
Council with the developer solely responsible for the project. Officers working 
on the Domestic Abuse agenda had reported no increase in cases over recent 
weeks and were formally thanked for their effective campaign during the recent 
World Cup. 

The Executive Member for Health advised that an increase in budget for the 
NHS had been confirmed by Central Government and he was hopeful that 
additional funds would be made available for public health in order that 
improvements could be made locally. A recent report had highlighted concerns 
at the low resilience in young people nationally and locally which had been 
identified as a priority for the public health team. There was a need to increase 
the number of schools feeding into the Central Bedfordshire pupil health and 
wellbeing survey in order to improve the quality and accuracy of data and the 
goal was to ensure that all schools in the region took part.

CS/18/21.   Progress Report on the Transformation of Short Break Provision for 
Disabled Children 

The Deputy Executive Member for Children, Education and Families introduced 
the report and advised that positive progress had been made since the 
previous inception. Constructive engagement had been undertaken with 
parents, carers and service users in order to ensure they were fully involved in 
feeding their views into shaping future universal services. 

The Head of Service for Disabled Children delivered a presentation which 
outlined the transformation of short break provision agreed by Executive in 
October 2017. This included a progress update, a three year transformation 



CSOSC  10.07.18
Page 4

programme, the legislation underpinning the approach, the model of delivery 
and next steps in order to strengthen the provision of services in the long term. 

In light of the report and presentation Members discussed the following in 
summary:-
 Concerns that parents and carers weren’t aware of those services and 

provision available to them or how to access them. 
 The importance of working with parents in order to ensure the legal offer 

was as robust as possible, also ensuring that the dissemination of 
information to all relevant stakeholders was appropriate and accurate.

 A need to strengthen networks and partnership working across Central 
Bedfordshire and ensure provision of services was joined up and as local as 
possible. 

 That the initial assessment of a child’s needs and effective dialogue with 
parents and carers was key in order to ensure accuracy of diagnosis and 
the need for flexibility within the tiered model in order that a child could 
access appropriate provision.

 That efficiencies had been delivered within the first year and that the current 
resource was sufficient in order to deliver the remainder of the plan. 

 That parental and carer feedback had been very positive and all partners 
were in agreement that services were heading significantly in the right 
direction with much more service user involvement. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee acknowledged the progress and supported the 

next steps of the short break transformation programme.
2. That an update be delivered to the Committee at a future meeting on 

those areas still identified as requiring additional work.

CS/18/22.   Director of Public Health’s Annual report on Children and Young People 

The Director of Public Health delivered a presentation which outlined the health 
outcomes of vulnerable children and young people in Central Bedfordshire and 
the effects of adversity on brain development in very young children impacting 
their health in later life.  Members were advised of the key priorities for the 
service in delivering improved outcomes and the action plan required in order 
to minimise health inequalities, giving the child the best possible start in life. 

In light of the presentation Members discussed the following in summary:-
 That the willingness of parents to engage was key and the need for 

professionals to find the most effective ways of working with them was vital. 
 The necessity of improving resilience and self esteem in vulnerable children 

in order to combat, amongst other things, instances of child sexual 
exploitation (CSE). 

 The need to ensure barriers to learning were minimised and positive 
choices were made by children and young people, with the support of their 
parents, carers and professionals.

 The importance of high quality personal, social and health education 
(PSHE) in schools. 

 The need to analyse trends and outcomes and learn from best practice. 



CSOSC  10.07.18
Page 5

 That there had been a significant reduction in smoking locally with vaping 
recognised as part of the healing process. 

 The importance of partnership working across all sectors in order to ensure 
a joined up and holistic approach. 

 That data in relation to self harm would be shared when it had been made 
available, recognising the need to reduce these behaviours where possible.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee acknowledged the progress of the actions in the 

Director for Public Health’s report in 2016;
2. That the Committee supported the areas and actions for further 

improvements;
3. That the Committee champion the implementation of defined actions 

across all services and organisations.
4. That the Health and Wellbeing Board include within their work 

programme a focussed approach in order to address the challenges 
around knife crime and drug and alcohol abuse in all children and 
young people.

5. That an associated timeframe be assigned to all targets in order that 
they be effectively monitored and tracked.

CS/18/23.   The First 1001 Days of a Child's Life 

Agenda items 11 and 12 were considered together therefore comments on this 
item are contained in Minute reference CS/18/22 above.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee support the priorities and actions – aiming for the 

best for children, young people and families in Central Bedfordshire.
2. That the Committee champion the implementation of defined actions 

across all services and organisations.

CS/18/24.   Schools for the Future 

The Executive Member for Children, Education and Families highlighted the 
challenges facing the local authority due to the mixed economy of schools 
within the region, acknowledging that similar challenges would arise due to 
future development in the area and increased pupil numbers. Therefore there 
was a need to address those issues in order to help shape the landscape of 
education for the future, working in close partnership with schools. 

The Assistant Director (AD) for Education delivered a presentation which set 
out the development of a coordinated plan to meet growth in the longer term, 
ensuring alignment with the Council’s strategic priorities. Measures were 
underway to work with each cluster of schools in order to understand their 
views and ambitions and ensure that their goals were in the best interests of 
local children in relation to their education. The local authority, the Regional 
Schools Commissioner (RSC) and schools all understood the importance of 
working collaboratively, achieving best value and assuring coherency and 
transparency when engaging with stakeholders. 



CSOSC  10.07.18
Page 6

In light of the report and presentation, Members discussed the following in 
summary:- 
 How the Council proposed to engage with the 15% of schools indicating a 

desire to remain in the three tier model and the need to work collaboratively 
with them to ensure the best outcomes for those children. 

 That the current hybrid of education provision was wholly confusing to 
parents and teachers and a need to move towards a simplified model with 
the council leading the process in a supporting role. 

 That any transition would take time and was part of a long term model of 
change and that a new communications programme would support effective 
engagement with parents and stakeholders. 

 The need to ensure that schools currently in the planning stage of 
development were realigned with the vision for the future. 

 That the current schools estate could not accommodate any more children 
therefore it was essential that future development was of a flexible and 
intelligent design.

 The need to learn from past experiences and coordinate any changes to the 
educational landscape, rather than allow unstructured changes to occur.

 That educational outcomes should be a key focus for the new school 
improvement team regardless of any change in structure.

 The impact of any structural change on small rural schools. 

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the Committee acknowledged the position reached on planning 

for schools for the future.
2. That the Committee supported the policy as set out in paragraph 19 of 

the report to be presented to Executive on 7 August 2018.

CS/18/25.   Work Programme 2018/19 & Executive Forward Plan 

That the Committee Work Programme be agreed subject to the following
amendments: -
 Aspiration and parental engagement – TBC
 Partnership working between key health workers and the Local 

Authority – TBC
 Travel Assistance Policy – 20 November 2018
 Children’s Centres – 20 November 2018

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.00 p.m.)

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


